

## City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. R-16-54

A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING TO DISCUSS THE CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE PATHWAY AND DRAINAGE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT LOCATED WITHIN LOT 2 PEDIATRICS PLUS SUBDIVISION, IN THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Whereas, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas by the City of Conway to abandon a portion of the Pathway and Drainage Right-of-Way and Easement (Document No. 2012-342) for Tucker Creek Pathway and Tucker Creek located within Lot 2 PEDIATRIC PLUS SUBDIVISION (Plat L - 267). Said Lot 2 being located on the South side of College Avenue and the East Side of Tucker Creek within the corporate limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas; and

Whereas, upon the filing of the petition with the City, the City shall set a date and time for a hearing before the City Council for consideration of the petition.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

- That the City Council shall hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held at the Russell L. "Jack" Roberts District Court Building, 810 Parkway Street, Conway, Arkansas, on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2016 at 6:30 pm.
- 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing for the time and in the matter prescribed by law.

PASSED this 8th day of November, 2016.

O Grant

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer